under common stock in 1968 ..... 350,000 450,000

Warrants: 71,428 common share
equivalents outstanding for third
and fourth quarters of 1968, i.e.,
one-half year..... 35,714

385,714 450,000

Weighted average number
of shares..... 4,035,714 3,750,000

168

APB OPINION NO. 15

The weighted average number of shares would be adjusted to
calculate fully diluted earnings per share as follows:

1968 1967

Weighted average number of shares ....

Shares applicable to convertible
debentures converted at the beginning
of the third quarter of 1968, .
excluding 100,000 shares included
under common stock for 1968 ..... 

4.035,714

100,000

3,750,000

200,000

Shares applicable to warrants included
above ..... (35,714)

Shares applicable to warrants based
on year-end price of $72 (see
paragraph 42 of this Opinion) .. 83,333

4,183,333 3,950,000

Income before extraordinary item and net income would be
adjusted for interest expense on the debentures in calculating
fully diluted earnings per share as follows:

Thousands

Before
Adjustment

Interest,
net of tax

effect
After

Adjustment

1967: Net income..... $10,300 $208 $10,508

1968:
Income before

extraordinary item ..... 12,900 94 12,994

Net income ..... 13,800 94 13,894

NOTES: (a) Taxes in 1967 were 48%; in 1968 they were 52.8%.
(b) Net income is before dividends on preferred stock.

169

APB OPINION NO. 15

EXHIBIT B

EXAMPLE OF DISCLOSURE OF EARNINGS PER SHARE
Complex Capital Structure

(Bottom of Income Statement) Thousands
Except per share data

1968 1967

Income before extraordinary item..... $12,900 $10,300

Extraordinary item — gain on sale of
property less applicable income taxes .. 900 —

Net Income ..... $13,800 $10,300

Earnings per common share and
common equivalent share (note x):

Income before extraordinary item.. $ 3.20 $ 2.75